LGS LGS 5,682,508 19,802$   0.00348$   0.01726$   0.02074$
LPTOD LPTOD 13,842,235 74,961$   0.00542$   0.06951$   0.07493$
PSDS PSDS opt 1-B 14,278,961 71,569$   0.00501$   0.00745$   0.01246$
SYL OD 574,692 16,934$   0.02947$   See Below

258,055,670 2,031,829$

Rate kWh Per Increase Monthly Rate
Code Type Light per kWh per Month Present Proposed

dvc 1 175 mv 74
dvc 2 400 mv 163
dvc 3 100 hps 45
dvc 4 250 hps 106
dvc 10 40 T5 14 0.02947$   $0.41 $7.10 $7.51
dvc 11 70 T5 25 0.02947$   $0.74 $8.21 $8.95
dvc 12 70 T3 25 0.02947$   $0.74 $8.21 $8.95

1 Class increases based on PIE&G's 2019 (2018 Actual) COS Study updated for 2021 Revenue Requirements and Estimat
2 Since LPTOD does not have a Variable Distribution Charge, the adjustment is applied to the total energy charge. This ca

PIEG 2021 TIER Rate Adjustments by Class V2 3/15/2022 PSE

2021 TIER Adjustment Inc. DRG
Revenue Requirements

Page 1 of 10

Statement of Operations
Present Rates

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
 Line Actual Pro Forma
 No.  Description Test Year Adjustments 1 Test Year

1 Operating Revenue
2   Sales of Electricity 37,898,590$   2,365,719$   40,264,309$
3   Other 885,984   885,984
4 Total Operating Revenue 38,784,574$   2,365,719$   41,150,293$

5 Operating Expenses
6   Cost of Purchased Power 21,979,421$   1,928,341$   23,907,762$
7   Transmission - O & M
8   Distribution - Operation 1,889,286   -   1,889,286
9   Distribution - Maintenance 4,977,714   -   4,977,714

10   Consumer Accounts 1,778,699   -   1,778,699
11   Consumer Service & Information 771,202   -   771,202
12   Sales -   -
13   Administrative & General 2,183,864   -   2,183,864
14   Depreciation & Amortization 3,445,218   -   3,445,218
15   Taxes - Property 1,077,549   -   1,077,549
16   Taxes - Other 4,593   -   4,593
17   Interest on Long Term Debt 1,895,651   -   1,895,651
18   Other Interest Expense 137,044   -   137,044
19   Other Deductions 7,384   -   7,384
20 Total Operating Expenses  40,147,625$   1,928,341$   42,075,966$

21 Net Operating Margins (1,363,051)$   437,378$   (925,673)$

22 Non-Operating Margins
23   Non-Operating Margins (Interest Income) 46,731$   -$   46,731
24   Income (Loss) from Property Retirements (601,154)   619,490   18,336
25   Non-Operating Margins (Other)2 -   -
26   Generation and Transmission Capital Credits3 1,506,149   (1,506,149)   -
27   Other Capital Credits & Patronage Dividends3 264,554   (97,073)   167,481
28 Total Non-Operating Margins 1,216,280$   (983,732)$   232,548$

29 Total Patronage Capital & Margins (146,771)$   (546,354)$   (693,125)$

1
See Page 2, "Summary of Adjustments," for references to schedules supporting each adjustment.

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Inc DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:19 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas Cooperative

2021 TIER Adjustment Inc. DRG
Revenue Requirements

Page 2 of 10

Supporting Adjustment Schedules
Summary of Adjustments

(a) (b) (c)
Description Pages Amounts

I.   Sales of Electricity
   Schedule A - Adjustment to Revenue 4 2,365,719$

II.  Purchased Power
   Schedule B - Purchased Power 8 1,928,341$

III. Generation and Transmission Capital Credits
   Schedule C - Other Adjustments to Revenue Requirements 9 (1,506,149)$

[…]

3 Average Test Year Power Cost $0.09264 /kWh sold
4
5 Total Test Year Energy Sales 258,071,694   kWh
6
7 Pro Forma Test Year Purchased Power Cost 23,907,762$
8
9 Add:  Schedule CH Power Cost2 -$

10 Add: Schedule PSDS Power Cost4

9 Less: Water Heater Credits2

9 Total ProForma Test Year Purchased Power 23,907,762$
8
9 Less: Actual Test Year Purchased Power Cost 21,979,421$

10 Adjustment 1,928,341$

1 As planned by Presque Isle Electric for application during 2021 excluding prior period reconciliations.

Total 2021 PSCR Factor ($0.00439)

Less: Prior Period Reconciliation ($240,000 ÷ 250416425 kWh) $0.00096

Adjusted PSCR Factor ($0.00535)

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Inc DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:19 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas Cooperative

2021 TIER Adjustment Inc. DRG
Revenue Requirements

Page 9 of 10

Exhibit B
Classification of 2022 Purchased Power for COS Input

II. Adjustment of Purchased Power per PSCR to Test Year Levels for COS Input
Per WPSC Calculations Adjusted to Test Year Levels (WPSC x 1.014)

Description Total Energy CP Demand NCP Demand Substations Total Energy CP Demand NCP Demand Substations
Wolverine

Variable
Dynamic - Std 11,013,376$   11,013,376$   11,170,746$  11,170,746$
Dynamic - C&I 608,856   608,856   617,556   617,556
Adjusment to Sync Dynamic Energy -   -   -
Renewable - Std 617,345   617,345   626,166   626,166
Renewable - C&I 33,187   33,187   33,661   33,661
Energy Stabiliation - Std (319,128)   (319,128)   (323,688)   (323,688)
Energy Stabiliation - C&I (17,031)   (17,031)   (17,274)   (17,274)
Margin and True Up - Std 407,237   407,237   413,056   413,056
Margin and True Up - C&I 21,892   21,892   22,205   22,205

Sub-Total 12,365,734$   12,365,734$   -$   -$   -$   12,542,428$  12,542,428$  -$   -$   -$
Revenue Credit -Std (1,205,754)   (1,205,754)   (1,222,983)   (1,222,983)
Revenue Credit -C&I (1,405)   (1,405)   (1,425)   (1,425)
True Up -   -

Total Variable 11,158,575$   11,158,575$   -$   -$   -$   11,318,020$  11,318,020$  -$   -$   -$
Delivery - Std 3,319,803$   3,319,803$   3,367,240$   3,367,240$
Delivery - C&I 160,085   160,085   162,372   162,372

Total Delivery 3,479,888$   -$   -$   3,479,888$   -$   3,529,612$   -$   -$   3,529,612$   -$
Fixed -$   -$

Base - Std 5,090,039$   5,090,039$   5,162,771$   5,162,771$
Base - C&I 91,340   91,340   92,645   92,645
Monthly - Std 1,711,793   1,711,793   1,736,253   1,736,253
Monthly - C&I 78,971   78,971   80,099   80,099
Annual - Std 56,698   56,698   57,508   57,508
Annual - C&I -   -   -   -

7,028,841$   5,181,379$   1,847,462$   -$   -$   7,129,276$   5,255,416$   1,873,860$ -$   -$
Sub-Station

Maintenance 666,576$   666,576$   676,101$   676,101$
Investment 1,168,179   1,168,179   1,184,871   1,184,871

Total 1,834,755$   -$   -$   -$   1,834,755$  1,860,972$   -$   -$   -$   1,860,972$
Excluded Facilities 68,897$   68,897$   69,881$   69,881$
Prior Period True Up -$   -$

Total Wolverine 23,570,956$   16,339,954$   1,847,462$   3,479,888$   1,903,652$  23,907,762$  16,573,436$  1,873,860$ 3,529,612$   1,930,853$

MWh Delivered Net of Transmission Losses 275,066
Cooperative Line Losses 7.500%
Cooperative Sales 254,436

Average Cost per kWh $0.09264
PSCR Base $0.08785
2022 PSCR Before Reconciliations $0.00479

Total Power Cost
Test Year 23,907,762$
PSCR 23,570,956$
Multiplier 1.014

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Inc DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:19 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas Cooperative

[…]

Energy Charge Discount ($0.03000) /kWh Energy Charge ($0.03000) /kWh

Partial Controlled Heating Monthly Service (PCH) Partial Controlled Heating Monthly Service (PCH)
Energy Charge ($0.0150) /kWh Energy Charge ($0.0150) /kWh

Green/Renewable Energy -- Rider Green/Renewable Energy -- Rider
Energy Charge 2.50$   /100 kWh Energy Charge 2.50$   /100 kWh

Controlled Water Heater Credit (CWH) Controlled Water Heater Credit (CWH)
Option #1 ($4.50) /month Option #1 ($4.50) /month
Option #2 ($6.00) /month Option #2 ($6.00) /month
Option #3 ($7.50) /month Option #3 ($7.50) /month

Net Metering Net Metering
Variable Energy Charge $0.10745 /kWh Variable Energy Charge $0.12761 /kWh
PSCR $0.00479 /kWh PSCR $0.00479 /kWh

Distributed Renewable Energy (DRE)
Excess Generation Credit $0.05600 /kWh $0.05600

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Inc DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:31 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas

2021 TIER Adjustment
Present and Proposed Rates

Comparison Present and Proposed Revenues
Page 3 of 7

Comparison of Revenue
Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (e )
Present Draft Proposed Rates

Line Rate Proposed Increase (Decrease)
No. Rate Class Revenue Revenue Amount %

($) ($) ($) (%)
1 Residential Service (A) 23,443,309   24,779,696   1,336,387   5.70
2 Seasonal Residential Monthly Service (S) 7,148,980   7,459,830   310,850   4.35
3 General Monthly Service (GS) 5,564,427   5,761,840   197,414   3.55
4 Large General Monthly Service (LG) 681,769   703,314   21,545   3.16
5 Optional Large Power TOD Monthly Service (LPTOD) 1,513,476   1,589,159   75,683   5.00
6 Customer Owned Backup Generation (CBG) -   -   -   -
7 Outdoor Lighting Monthly Service (OD) 199,736   216,615   16,879   8.45
8 Primary Monthly Service (PSDS) 1,387,762   1,458,495   70,733   5.10
9 Controlled Heating Monthly Service (CH) (111,441)   (111,441)   -   -

10 Partial Controlled Heating Monthly Service (PCH) -   -   -   -
11 Controlled Water Heater Credit (CWH) (74,424)   (74,424)   -   -
12 Net Metering (4,311)   (5,085)   (774)   17.96
13 -
14 -
15 Total 39,749,285   41,778,000   2,028,716   5.10

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Inc DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:31 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas

2021 TIER Adjustment
Present and Proposed Rates

Comparison Present and Proposed Revenues
Page 4 of 7

Schedule A
Summary of Consumers, Energy Sales, and

Revenue Under Proposed Rates

 I.  Consumer and Sales Data for Pro Forma Test Year
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (f) (f)

Line Avg. No. Energy  Billing   Revenue  2

No. Description Cons.   Sales  1 Demand
Draft Proposed

Rates COS Levels
Over/(Under)

COS
 (kWh)  (kW) ($) ($) ($)

1 Residential Service (A) 18,913  156,302,573   N.A. 24,779,696   24,780,345   (649)
2 Seasonal Residential Monthly Service (S) 12,966  23,929,934   N.A. 7,459,830   7,458,876   954
3 General Monthly Service (GS) 2,395   43,483,173   N.A. 5,761,840   5,761,747   93
4 Large General Monthly Service (LG) 34   5,682,508   18,644   703,314   701,571   1,743
5 Optional Large Power TOD Monthly Service (LPTO 14   13,842,235   42,783   1,589,159   1,588,437   722
6 Customer Owned Backup Generation (CBG) -   -   N.A. -   -   -
7 Outdoor Lighting Monthly Service (OD) -   590,715   N.A. 216,615   216,670   (55)
8 Primary Monthly Service (PSDS) 3   14,278,961   31,009   1,458,495   1,459,331   (836)
9 Controlled Heating Monthly Service (CH) -   -   N.A. (111,441)

10 Partial Controlled Heating Monthly Service (PCH) -   -   N.A. -
11 Controlled Water Heater Credit (CWH) 1,151   -   N.A. (74,424)
12 Net Metering -   (38,406)   N.A. (5,085)
13 -   -   -   -   -
14 -   -   -   -   -

[…]

LGS LGS 5,682,508 16,114$   0.00284$   0.01726$   0.02010$
LPTOD LPTOD 13,842,235 67,793$   0.00490$   0.06951$   0.07441$
PSDS PSDS opt 1-B 14,278,961 66,168$   0.00463$   0.00745$   0.01208$
SYL OD 574,692 16,180$   0.02815$   See Below

258,055,670 1,631,069$

Rate kWh Per Increase Monthly Rate
Code Type Light per kWh per Month Present Proposed

dvc 1 175 mv 74
dvc 2 400 mv 163
dvc 3 100 hps 45
dvc 4 250 hps 106
dvc 10 40 T5 14 0.02815$   $0.39 $7.10 $7.49
dvc 11 70 T5 25 0.02815$   $0.70 $8.21 $8.91
dvc 12 70 T3 25 0.02815$   $0.70 $8.21 $8.91

1 Class increases based on PIE&G's 2019 (2018 Actual) COS Study updated for 2021 Revenue Requirements and Estimat
2 Since LPTOD does not have a Variable Distribution Charge, the adjustment is applied to the total energy charge. This ca

PIEG 2021 TIER Rate Adjustments by Class V2 3/15/2022 PSE

2021 TIER Adjustment Ex. DRG
Revenue Requirements

Page 1 of 10

Statement of Operations
Present Rates

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
 Line Actual Pro Forma
 No.  Description Test Year Adjustments 1 Test Year

1 Operating Revenue
2   Sales of Electricity 37,898,590$   2,365,719$   40,264,309$
3   Other 885,984   885,984
4 Total Operating Revenue 38,784,574$   2,365,719$   41,150,293$

5 Operating Expenses
6   Cost of Purchased Power 21,979,421$   1,928,341$   23,907,762$
7   Transmission - O & M
8   Distribution - Operation 1,889,286   (400,759)   1,488,527
9   Distribution - Maintenance 4,977,714   -   4,977,714

10   Consumer Accounts 1,778,699   -   1,778,699
11   Consumer Service & Information 771,202   -   771,202
12   Sales -   -
13   Administrative & General 2,183,864   -   2,183,864
14   Depreciation & Amortization 3,445,218   -   3,445,218
15   Taxes - Property 1,077,549   -   1,077,549
16   Taxes - Other 4,593   -   4,593
17   Interest on Long Term Debt 1,895,651   -   1,895,651
18   Other Interest Expense 137,044   -   137,044
19   Other Deductions 7,384   -   7,384
20 Total Operating Expenses  40,147,625$   1,527,582$   41,675,207$

21 Net Operating Margins (1,363,051)$   838,137$   (524,914)$

22 Non-Operating Margins
23   Non-Operating Margins (Interest Income) 46,731$   -$   46,731
24   Income (Loss) from Property Retirements (601,154)   619,490   18,336
25   Non-Operating Margins (Other)2 -   -
26   Generation and Transmission Capital Credits3 1,506,149   (1,506,149)   -
27   Other Capital Credits & Patronage Dividends3 264,554   (97,073)   167,481
28 Total Non-Operating Margins 1,216,280$   (983,732)$   232,548$

29 Total Patronage Capital & Margins (146,771)$   (145,595)$   (292,366)$

1
See Page 2, "Summary of Adjustments," for references to schedules supporting each adjustment.

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Ex DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:53 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas Cooperative

2021 TIER Adjustment Ex. DRG
Revenue Requirements

Page 2 of 10

Supporting Adjustment Schedules
Summary of Adjustments

(a) (b) (c)
Description Pages Amounts

I.   Sales of Electricity
   Schedule A - Adjustment to Revenue 4 2,365,719$

II.  Purchased Power
   Schedule B - Purchased Power 8 1,928,341$

III. Generation and Transmission Capital Credits
   Schedule C - Other Adjustments to Revenue Requirements 9 (1,506,149)$

[…]

Schedule B
Estimate of Pro Forma

Test Year Purchased Power Expense

I. Determination of Pro Forma Purchased Power Excluding Reconciliations
Line
No. Description Amount Units

1 PSCR Base $0.08785 /kWh sold
2 PSCR Factor1 $0.00479 /kWh sold
3 Average Test Year Power Cost $0.09264 /kWh sold
4
5 Total Test Year Energy Sales 258,071,694   kWh
6
7 Pro Forma Test Year Purchased Power Cost 23,907,762$
8
9 Add:  Schedule CH Power Cost2 -$

10 Add: Schedule PSDS Power Cost4

9 Less: Water Heater Credits2

9 Total ProForma Test Year Purchased Power 23,907,762$
8
9 Less: Actual Test Year Purchased Power Cost 21,979,421$

10 Adjustment 1,928,341$

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Ex DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:53 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas Cooperative

2021 TIER Adjustment Ex. DRG
Revenue Requirements

Page 9 of 10

Exhibit B
Classification of 2022 Purchased Power for COS Input

II. Adjustment of Purchased Power per PSCR to Test Year Levels for COS input
Per WPSC Calculations Adjusted to Test Year Levels (WPSC x 1.014)

Description Total Energy CP Demand NCP Demand Substations Total Energy CP Demand NCP Demand Substations
Wolverine

Variable
Dynamic - Std 11,013,376$   11,013,376$   11,170,746$ 11,170,746$
Dynamic - C&I 608,856   608,856   617,556   617,556
Adjusment to Sync Dynamic Energy -   -   -
Renewable - Std 617,345   617,345   626,166   626,166
Renewable - C&I 33,187   33,187   33,661   33,661
Energy Stabiliation - Std (319,128)   (319,128)   (323,688)   (323,688)
Energy Stabiliation - C&I (17,031)   (17,031)   (17,274)   (17,274)
Margin and True Up - Std 407,237   407,237   413,056   413,056
Margin and True Up - C&I 21,892   21,892   22,205   22,205

Sub-Total 12,365,734$   12,365,734$   -$   -$   -$   12,542,428$ 12,542,428$ -$   -$   -$
Revenue Credit -Std (1,205,754)   (1,205,754)   (1,222,983)   (1,222,983)
Revenue Credit -C&I (1,405)   (1,405)   (1,425)   (1,425)
True Up -   -

Total Variable 11,158,575$   11,158,575$   -$   -$   -$   11,318,020$ 11,318,020$ -$   -$   -$
Delivery - Std 3,319,803$   3,319,803$   3,367,240$   3,367,240$
Delivery - C&I 160,085   160,085   162,372   162,372

Total Delivery 3,479,888$   -$   -$   3,479,888$   -$   3,529,612$   -$   -$   3,529,612$   -$
Fixed -$   -$

Base - Std 5,090,039$   5,090,039$   5,162,771$   5,162,771$
Base - C&I 91,340   91,340   92,645   92,645
Monthly - Std 1,711,793   1,711,793   1,736,253   1,736,253
Monthly - C&I 78,971   78,971   80,099   80,099
Annual - Std 56,698   56,698   57,508   57,508
Annual - C&I -   -   -   -

7,028,841$   5,181,379$   1,847,462$   -$   -$   7,129,276$   5,255,416$   1,873,860$ -$   -$
Sub-Station

Maintenance 666,576$   666,576$   676,101$   676,101$
Investment 1,168,179   1,168,179   1,184,871   1,184,871

Total 1,834,755$   -$   -$   -$   1,834,755$ 1,860,972$   -$   -$   -$   1,860,972$
Excluded Facilities 68,897$   68,897$   69,881$   69,881$
Prior Period True Up -$   -$

Total Wolverine 23,570,956$   16,339,954$   1,847,462$   3,479,888$   1,903,652$ 23,907,762$ 16,573,436$ 1,873,860$ 3,529,612$   1,930,853$

MWh Delivered Net of Transmission Losses 275,066
Cooperative Line Losses 7.500%
Cooperative Sales 254,436

Average Cost per kWh $0.09264
PSCR Base $0.08785
2022 PSCR Before Reconciliations $0.00479

Total Power Cost
Based on Test Year Sales 23,907,762$
Based on PSCR Calculations from WPSC 23,570,956$
Multiplier 1.014

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Ex DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:53 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas Cooperative

[…]

Energy Charge Discount ($0.03000) /kWh Energy Charge ($0.03000) /kWh

Partial Controlled Heating Monthly Service (PCH) Partial Controlled Heating Monthly Service (PCH)
Energy Charge ($0.0150) /kWh Energy Charge ($0.0150) /kWh

Green/Renewable Energy -- Rider Green/Renewable Energy -- Rider
Energy Charge 2.50$   /100 kWh Energy Charge 2.50$   /100 kWh

Controlled Water Heater Credit (CWH) Controlled Water Heater Credit (CWH)
Option #1 ($4.50) /month Option #1 ($4.50) /month
Option #2 ($6.00) /month Option #2 ($6.00) /month
Option #3 ($7.50) /month Option #3 ($7.50) /month

Net Metering Net Metering
Variable Energy Charge $0.10745 /kWh Variable Energy Charge $0.10745 /kWh
PSCR $0.00479 /kWh PSCR $0.00479 /kWh

Distributed Renewable Energy (DRE)
Excess Generation Credit $0.05600 /kWh $0.05600

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Ex DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:50 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas

2021 TIER Adjustment
Present and Proposed Rates

Comparison Present and Proposed Rate Revenues
Page 3 of 7Comparison of Revenue

Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (e )
Present Draft Proposed Rates

Line Rate Proposed Increase (Decrease)
No. Rate Class Revenue Revenue Amount %

($) ($) ($) (%)
1 Residential Service (A) 23,443,309   24,560,872   1,117,563   4.77
2 Seasonal Residential Monthly Service (S) 7,148,980   7,344,967   195,986   2.74
3 General Monthly Service (GS) 5,564,427   5,722,706   158,279   2.84
4 Large General Monthly Service (LG) 681,769   700,473   18,704   2.74
5 Optional Large Power TOD Monthly Service (LPTOD) 1,513,476   1,582,238   68,762   4.54
6 Customer Owned Backup Generation (CBG) -   -   -   -
7 Outdoor Lighting Monthly Service (OD) 199,736   215,916   16,180   8.10
8 Primary Monthly Service (PSDS) 1,387,762   1,454,211   66,449   4.79
9 Controlled Heating Monthly Service (CH) (111,441)   (111,441)   -   -

10 Partial Controlled Heating Monthly Service (PCH) -   -   -   -
11 Controlled Water Heater Credit (CWH) (74,424)   (74,424)   -   -
12 Net Metering (4,311)   (4,311)   (0)   0.00
13 -
14 -
15 Total 39,749,285   41,391,207   1,641,923   4.13

PIEG 2021 RevReq V2 Ex DRG 3/10/2022  at  1:50 PM Presque Isle Electric and Gas

2021 TIER Adjustment
Present and Proposed Rates

Comparison Present and Proposed Rate Revenues
Page 4 of 7

Schedule A
Summary of Consumers, Energy Sales, and

Revenue Under Proposed Rates

 I.  Consumer and Sales Data for Pro Forma Test Year
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (f) (f)

Line Avg. No. Energy  Billing   Revenue  2

No. Description Cons.   Sales  1 Demand
Draft Proposed

Rates COS Levels COS Shortfall
 (kWh)  (kW) ($) ($) ($)

1 Residential Service (A) 18,913   156,302,573   N.A. 24,560,872   24,552,363   8,509
2 Seasonal Residential Monthly Service (S) 12,966   23,929,934   N.A. 7,344,967   7,343,568   1,399
3 General Monthly Service (GS) 2,395   43,483,173   N.A. 5,722,706   5,721,288   1,418
4 Large General Monthly Service (LG) 34   5,682,508   18,644   700,473   697,883   2,590
5 Optional Large Power TOD Monthly Service (LPTO 14   13,842,235   42,783   1,582,238   1,581,269   969
6 Customer Owned Backup Generation (CBG) -   -   N.A. -   -
7 Outdoor Lighting Monthly Service (OD) -   590,715   N.A. 215,916   215,916   (0)
8 Primary Monthly Service (PSDS) 3   14,278,961   31,009   1,454,211   1,453,930   281
9 Controlled Heating Monthly Service (CH) -   -   N.A. (111,441)

10 Partial Controlled Heating Monthly Service (PCH) -   -   N.A. -   -
11 Controlled Water Heater Credit (CWH) 1,151   -   N.A. (74,424)
12 Net Metering -   (38,406)   N.A. (4,311)
13 -   -   -   -
14 -   -   -   -